

# 19-10133

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SERAPHINA CHARLEY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Hon. Steven P. Logan, District Judge  
DC No. 3:18-cr-08135-SPL

---

## APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

JON M. SANDS  
Federal Public Defender

MOLLY A. KARLIN  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 382-2700  
molly\_karlin@fd.org

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Seraphina Charley*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Government Fails to Identify Evidence Sufficient to Sustain the False Statement Conviction.....	3
II. The Government Fails to Justify the Admission of the “Other Act” Evidence.....	5
A. Rule 404(a) does not enable admission of specific instances of conduct. ....	5
B. The Government fails to prove the evidence relevant under Rule 404(b).....	7
C. The Government fails to refute that the evidence was unduly prejudicial under Rule 403. ....	11
D. The Government cannot prove the erroneous admission harmless. ....	13
III. The Government Fails to Justify the Prosecutor’s Misconduct in Summation. ....	18
A. Each instance of misconduct compels reversal. ....	18
1. The misuse of specific act evidence to show propensity and the misrepresentation that Charley was “drunk” were not harmless; alternatively, the errors were plain.....	18
2. The misstatement that the “attack” on Hannah was “completely unprovoked” was improper and not harmless.....	22

3.	The extra-record statement that Charley cut her wrists and falsely blamed Begay was improper and not harmless.....	23
4.	The misleading suggestion that the excluded photographs of guns and statement about Begay’s access to guns did not exist was improper and plainly erroneous.....	26
5.	The misrepresentation that Marna, James, and Arlene did not see red marks around Charley’s neck was improper and plainly erroneous.....	27
6.	The extra-record vouching that Begay did not remember the incident was improper, and the Government has waived harmless error review. ....	29
B.	The prosecutor’s repeated misconduct, viewed collectively, violated due process and compels a new trial.....	31
IV.	The Government Cannot Refute that the Cumulative Errors Denied Charley a Fair Trial.....	32
V.	The Government Cannot Avoid Resentencing on Standard Condition 8. ....	33
	Conclusion .....	36
	Certificate of Compliance.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 1056 (2014).....	3
<i>Dubria v. Smith</i> , 224 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Gov’t of Virgin Islands v. Carino</i> , 631 F.2d 226 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>Grigg v. Phillips</i> , 401 F. App’x 590 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	34
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Abbouchi</i> , 502 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34, 36
<i>United States v. Alcantara-Castillo</i> , 788 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 696 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Barsumyan</i> , 517 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>United States v. Bettencourt</i> , 614 F.2d 214 (9th Cir. 1980).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 403 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>United States v. Brooke</i> , 4 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11, 12

*United States v. Brown*,  
327 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 20

*United States v. Brown*,  
880 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 9, 21

*United States v. Bryant*,  
976 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 34

*United States v. Burk*,  
912 F.2d 225 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 9, 11

*United States v. Carpenter*,  
923 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 17

*United States v. Commanche*,  
577 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 8, 18

*United States v. Davis*,  
863 F.3d 894 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 23

*United States v. Dillon*,  
566 F.2d 702 (10th Cir. 1977)..... 6

*United States v. Dorsey*,  
677 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 30

*United States v. Edwards*,  
154 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 30

*United States v. Farley*,  
696 F. App'x 210 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 36

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
425 F. App'x 649 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 8

*United States v. Hazelwood*,  
979 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 7

*United States v. Heck*,  
499 F.2d 778 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 31

*United States v. Hinton*,  
31 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 8, 9

*United States v. Hitt*,  
981 F.2d 422 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 11

<i>United States v. James</i> , 169 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc) .....	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 879 F.2d 331 (8th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 716 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>United States v. Keiser</i> , 57 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. LaCoste</i> , 821 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	34
<i>United States v. Levario Quiroz</i> , 854 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1988).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Lugo</i> , 613 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Marsh</i> , 144 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 514 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1975).....	31
<i>United States v. McEnry</i> , 659 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Mousavi</i> , 604 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Murguia-Rodriguez</i> , 815 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Napulou</i> , 593 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	33
<i>United States v. Pirovolos</i> , 844 F.2d 415 (7th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Ramos-Atondo</i> , 732 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13

*United States v. Reyes*,  
577 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 27, 31

*United States v. Richards*,  
719 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 12, 19

*United States v. Rodriguez*,  
880 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2018).....8

*United States v. Rusnak*,  
981 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 15

*United States v. Sanders*,  
964 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1992).....8

*United States v. Smith*,  
606 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 34

*United States v. Steele*,  
550 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 9, 11

*United States v. Stephens*,  
821 F. App’x 905 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 36

*United States v. Swint*,  
566 F. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 18

*United States v. Talamante*,  
981 F.2d 1153 (10th Cir. 1992).....6

*United States v. Wolf Child*,  
699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 33, 35, 36

*United States v. Yates*,  
524 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 17

**Statutes & Rules**

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-1904(B)..... 35

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-1381 ..... 35

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-1382 ..... 35

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-1383 ..... 35

FED. R. APP. P. 10(a) .....	35
FED. R. EVID. 403 .....	11
FED. R. EVID. 404 .....	11
FED. R. EVID. 404(a) .....	5
FED. R. EVID. 404(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	5, 19
FED. R. EVID. 404(b) .....	5, 19
FED. R. EVID. 405 .....	5, 6
FED. R. EVID. 405(a) .....	5, 6
FED. R. EVID. 405(b) .....	7
FED. R. EVID. 801(c) .....	30
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 30-16-2 .....	35
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 66-8-102 .....	35

### **Other Authorities**

GEORGE L. BLUM ET AL., 29 AM. JUR. 2D EVID. § 374 (2020) .....	6
